

8-25-2017

State v. Bahr Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44311

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Bahr Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44311" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6650.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6650

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44311
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Ada Co. Case No.
vs.)	CR-2015-13656
)	
BRANDON TYLER BAHR,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr style="width: 50%; margin-left: 0;"/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE PATRICK H. OWEN
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**JESSICA M. LORELLO
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**ELIZABETH A. ALLRED
ANDREA W. REYNOLDS
Deputy State Appellate
Public Defenders
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Bahr Has Failed To Establish The Court Committed Instructional Error When It Told The Jury It Was For The Jury To Decide Whether The Verbalization Of A Threat Is The Same As The Decision To Kill	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court’s Response To The Jury’s Question Correctly Informed The Jury That It Was For The Jury To Decide Whether The Verbalization Of A Threat Is The Same As The Decision To Kill	5
II. Bahr Has Failed To Show The Evidence Was Not Sufficient To Support His Conviction For Grand Theft	10
A. Introduction	10
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence To Prove The Essential Elements Of Grand Theft.....	11
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>McKay v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 567, 225 P.3d 700 (2010)	7
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 159, 321 P.3d 709 (2014)	15
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8
<u>State v. Fetterly</u> , 126 Idaho 475, 886 P.2d 780 (Ct. App. 1994)	8
<u>State v. Hart</u> , 112 Idaho 759, 735 P.2d 1070 (Ct. App. 1987)	10, 11
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 130 Idaho 698, 946 P.2d 1338 (Ct. App. 1997)	11
<u>State v. Knutson</u> , 121 Idaho 101, 822 P.2d 998 (Ct. App. 1991)	10, 13
<u>State v. Lovelass</u> , 133 Idaho 160, 983 P.2d 233 (Ct. App. 1999)	14
<u>State v. Marsh</u> , 141 Idaho 862, 119 P.3d 637 (Ct. App. 2004)	7, 13, 16
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	8
<u>State v. Reyes</u> , 121 Idaho 570, 826 P.2d 919 (Ct. App. 1992)	10
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009)	5
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.3d 966 (1996)	15
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
ICJI 704	7
